
 
  
    
AGENDA 
Board of Directors General Meeting 
Littleton Downtown Development Authority 
 
Wednesday, March 18, 2026 at 4:00pm 
Arapahoe Community College, Conference Room (M1950) 
5900 S Santa Fe Drive, Littleton, CO 80120 
ZOOM*: https://zoom.us/j/3088672782?pwd=K0FPUlNIV0J2eEpTdmo1aGQzNXhDUT09 

 

Agenda 
 

1.​ 4:00 PM Call to Order and Roll Call 

2.​ 4:01 PM Public Comment 

3.​ 4:04 PM Consideration of Draft Minutes ** 

a.​ Minutes of the Regular Board meeting of February 18, 2026 

4.​ 4:05 PM Conflict of Interest Disclosures 

5.​ 4:05 PM Presentations 

a.​ 4:05 PM: City of Littleton Economic Impact Study + Q&A 

Eric Hiraga, Chief Strategy Officer, and Jenn Todd-Goynes, Director – 
Planning Solutions, Matrix Design Group 

b.​ 4:50 PM: Front Range Passenger Rail ​

Kathleen Osher, Deputy City Manager, City of Littleton 

6.​ 5:00 PM 2025 Budget Amendment ** 

a.​ Conduct public hearing on 2025 budget amendment. 

b.​ Budget amendment 

i.​ Consider a resolution to adopt a budget amendment for 2025 and to 

submit to the City of Littleton. 

 

https://zoom.us/j/3088672782?pwd=K0FPUlNIV0J2eEpTdmo1aGQzNXhDUT09


 

7.​ 5:10 PM Monthly Operating Statement, Cash Position, Revenue Schedules, and 

Disbursements ** 

i.​ Motion to accept the monthly reports and approve the disbursements. 

8.​ 5:20 PM PM Old Business  

a.​ Monthly Updates 

i.​ Committees 

1.​ 5:20 PM Block Party 

a.​ Sponsorship Update 

b.​ Drop dead sponsor commitment date extended: April 

20, 2026 

2.​ 5:25 PM Public Art  

a.​ Mural Call for Artists open 

ii.​ 5:30 PM Clean, Maintenance and Snow **   

1.​ Snow Report (As of March 10, 2026)  

2.​ Transition from snow to clean and maintenance - March 23 

9.​ 5:40 PM New Business 

a.​ N/A 

10.​5:40 PM LDDA Director Update 

a.​ Website RFP open 

11.​5:45 PM City of Littleton Update 

12.​5:50 PM Board Member’s Additional Input 

13.​6:00 PM Adjournment 

14.​Calendar: Upcoming Meetings 

a.​ April 15, 2026: LDDA Board Meeting, 4:00-6:00 PM, ACC Conference 

Room M1950 

b.​ April 28, 2026: LDDA Spring Community Happy Hour, 4:00-5:30 PM, 

Grande Station 

 

 



 

Public Notice 
The public is invited to attend all regular meetings or study sessions of the Littleton 
Downtown Development Authority. Please call 303-868-4006 at least 48 hours prior to the 
meeting if you believe you will need special assistance or any reasonable accommodation in 
order to attend, or participate in, any such meeting. 
 
* Zoom accessibility to the LDDA Board meeting will remain open for 20 
minutes after the scheduled start time. If no participants have joined within 
that time, the Zoom accessibility will be closed.  
 
** Denotes corresponding packet item for reference, see 
littletondda.org/about-downtown-littleton/board-meetings to download board 
meeting packet 
 
 

 

http://littletondda.org/about-downtown-littleton/board-meetings
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MINUTES 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 
Littleton Downtown Development Authority 
 
Wednesday, February 18th, 2026 at 4:00pm 
Arapahoe Community College, Conference Room (M1950) 
5900 S Santa Fe Drive, Littleton, CO 80120 

 

Minutes 
 

1.​ Call to Order and Roll Call 
The meeting was called to order at 4:01pm 
 
Roll Call 
Members Present: 9 
Chair Ruth Graham, Vice Chair Rob Stieg, Secretary Catharina Hughey, Treasurer 
Bryan Morrow, Members Cheryl Calhoun, John Matthews, Eric Hyatt, Tom Barenberg 
and Council Member Merrill Stillwell. 
 
*Council Member Stillwell is a non-voting member unless needed to break a tie 
 
Members Absent: 1 
Member Krista Falkenstine 
 
Staff:  
Jenny Starkey, Executive Director; Danni Westblade, Administrative Assistant,  
Lisa Mayers, Legal Counsel; Troy Bernberg, Financial Advisor 
 
Guests:  
Kathleen Osher, Deputy City Manager 
Curtis Bourgouin and Jacob Theisen, CLA 
Linda Lengyel, CSG (virtual) 
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2.​ Public Comment 

Pam Chadbourne, resident: Pam shared some items from the Denver Post that related 
to businesses in Downtown Littleton.  She also noted that the city needs a historic 
preservation plan with design standards.  
 

3.​ Consideration of Minutes 
The meeting minutes for January 21, 2026 were considered and one addition was 
noted for Janary’s minutes about Councilmember Stillwell reaching out to CDOT with 
an invitation to the board meeting.  A motion for approval was made by Treasurer 
Bryan Morrow and seconded by Secretary Catharina Hughey. The approval of 
meeting minutes, as presented, passed unanimously. 
 

4.​ Conflict of Interest Disclosures 
None. 

 
5.​ Presentations 

a.​ Urban Land Institute Technical Advisory Panel (ULI TAP) report ​
Kathleen Osher, Deputy City Manager, City of Littleton 
 
Kathleen shared background on the report, explaining that Downtown Littleton 
has been a focus of the city’s since 2019 when it was identified as part of the 
community’s goals in the 2040 Envision Littleton comprehensive plan and 
council identified it as a priority advancement.  Efforts succeed when 
business and property owners bring an opportunity to the city, as happened 
when the LDDA was formed.  Around the same time the LDDA’s Plan of 
Development was finalized, council returned to the topic of Geneva Village, 
apartments in the north gateway of Downtown where rents had not been 
raised since the 1970s.    

 
The Geneva Lodge was built by the Geneva Association in 1927 as a care 
facility for former hotel and restaurant employees.  In 1964, it added a 
complex of 28 apartment units for retired married members of the Geneva 
Association, built on the west side of the original lodge. The property came 
under the ownership of the City of Littleton in 1975 as part of the overall land 
purchase for the new City administration building.  The property has been 
owned by the City of Littleton since 1975 and South Metro Housing Options 
managed it until 2018. While the Lodge has been historically designated, 
Geneva Village is not historically designated but is eligible.   
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In 2022 there were 14-16 residents. To avoid housing instability, the City 
carefully protected and planned for those residents' relocation.  In 2022, 
council provided direction to staff to redevelop the property with some core 
principals (support northern gateway emphasis; majority affordable residential 
use;incorporate Eugene Sternberg historic design principles; integration of 
rental and for-sale in the gateway; expanding amenities through mixed use; 
partnership with private owners and LDDA).  At this point, the city was able to 
incorporate the ULI TAP. 

 
The ULI TAP identified many strengths of the property: adaptive reuse of some 
structures, live/work developments, a mix of housing types, good accessibility 
from Santa Fe, publicly-owned land, a healthy downtown, and willingness 
from Arapahoe County.  Opportunities were also identified: Geneva Lake and 
park space, redevelopment potential for the city building, Sternberg design, 
creativity in funding mechanisms, possible shared facility with Arapahoe 
County, and community buy-in through strategic preservation.  Threats 
identified included: community pushback to development, lack of experience 
in implementing vision, limited city financing experience, and security for the 
vacant site.   
 
It’s important to note that the ULI process was for exploration purposes only 
and no decisions have been made or will be made without council action.  
Council likely wouldn’t take any action without a community process and the 
LDDA will also be included as stakeholders.   

 
The City could explore options to partner with a developer or sell the land to 
one.  Next steps for 2026 include additional research, conducting interviews 
and gathering information by engaging a consultant to explore case studies 
and options. The city hopes to learn more about a potential RFP/RFQ process 
and sketch out a timeline for what a community process for input will look 
like.  The city needs to consider how this fits within the context of city 
priorities alongside other capital investments and determine the appropriate 
timing for both funding and capacity.     

 
The board asked about the council's appetite for using a bond issuance as 
this could be attractive to developers. Kathleen shared that the city is in a 
position to explore debt but must consider a responsible amount to balance 
the community's day-to-day priorities.  The board also asked about floodplain 
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evaluation, and some members thought it would be prudent for the city to 
include this as part of their due diligence. 

6.​ Financials - Curtis Bourgouin and Jacob Theisen, CLA 
a.​ December 31, 2025 Unaudited Financial Statements ** 

Curtis went through the balance sheet and the general fund and noted that 
2024 and 2025 sales tax have now been included.  Staff will amend the 
budget to match actuals and share at next month’s board meeting. 
 

i.​ Motion to accept December 31, 2025 unaudited financial statements. 
The unaudited financial statements for December 31, 2025 were 
considered.  A motion for acceptance was made by Vice Chair Rob 
Stieg and seconded by Treasurer Bryan Morrow.  The acceptance of 
financial statements, as presented, passed unanimously. 
 

b.​ Monthly Operating Statement, Cash Position, Revenue Schedules, and 
Disbursements ** 
Curtis noted that most of the property tax income will come through in January 
and February and April and May.  All financials have been updated to reflect 
“Programs” instead of “Projects”.  

i.​ Motion to accept the monthly reports and approve the disbursements. 
The monthly financials through February 10, 2026 were considered.  
A motion for approval was made by Member Eric Hyatt and seconded 
by Member Cheryl Calhoun.  The approval and ratification of monthly 
financials, as presented, passed unanimously. 

7.​ Old Business  
a.​ Monthly Updates 

i.​ Committees 
1.​ Block Party 

a.​ General Event update - Ruth Graham, committee 
co-chair 
Ruth shared updates about the Block Party.  Band 
applications were open for one week and 32 
applications were received.  A selection committee is 
going through a transparent process that uses a scoring 
matrix for selection of bands. Determining a lineup and 
will be done next Monday.  Vendor applications will 
open next week with a goal of having 130 vendors (up 
from 81 in 2025). 
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The Block Party Sponsor Kit is ready for distribution and 
a tracking document has been created and will be 
shared with the board.  An annual sponsorship packet 
will be created eventually but this took immediate 
priority.  Sponsorship packages were underpriced last 
year and small increases have been made.  Last year the 
LDDA raised $18,500 and hopes to increase that to 
$25,000 this year.  The board was tasked with utilizing 
the tracking spreadsheet to gather repeat and new 
sponsors and Jenny will share all of the resources 
available for sponsorship sourcing. 
 
The board asked if feedback from last year was taken 
into account and the Block Party Committee shared that 
feedback from the community, planning committee, 
volunteers, etc., has been at the heart of decisions made 
for this year’s event. For example, fireworks will be 
earlier (9pm instead of 10pm) and businesses in the 
LDDA boundaries will receive a free or discounted 
vendor booth (depending on whether they are selling 
food or not).  Additionally, tickets will not be sold this 
year as they were complicated and confusing - a change 
made directly from attendee and vendor feedback.   
 
The LDDA will host an informational meeting on March 4 
for all businesses downtown to learn about the event and 
how to participate by hosting a booth, activating their 
space, or taking part in marketing and sponsorship. 
     

b.​ Entertainment District Permit Update - Alexandra Vander 
Pol - Sr. Manager Events and Marketing, City of Littleton 
 
The LDDA has heard that some businesses want to be 
able to sell their own alcohol to attendees from their 
brick and mortar loaction at events and so in January, the 
LDDA went to the city to understand if there were other 
ways for businesses to sell alcohol during events.  
Alexandra at the city has done the brunt of the research 
and was invited to the board meeting today to share 
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what she has learned about the concept of an 
Entertainment District.  Based on conversations with 
Alexandra and the city, Executive Director Jenny Starkey 
recommends that the DDA move forward as planned 
(special event and liquor permit) for this year’s Block 
Party and begin evaluating the feasibility of an 
Entertainment District for the 2027 block party.   
 
Alexandra explained that the DDA would apply with the 
city to be the Promotional Association that holds the 
Entertainment District permit. Each business that carries 
a liquor license within the boundaries of an 
Entertainment District must opt into the Promotional 
Association to be able to serve their own liquor that can 
be carried out of a brick and mortar establishment and 
within the event boundaries.  In addition to the timing, 
there’s a large educational component as well as special 
staffing and security requirements for each business that 
chooses to participate.  Those that opt in would also 
need to be prepared to serve large crowds during 
events like the Block Party that had 14,000 attendees. 
 
Alexandra shared that she was also interested in 
bringing this concept to fruition in time for the city’s 
downtown event, Illuminate Littleton in July.  However, 
the biggest hurdle is time, starting at the city level. 
Should the DDA express interest to apply as the 
Promotional Association, the City must start a process 
that includes extensive legal review, multiple council 
presentations, codifying, and extensive community 
education. As the Promotional Association, the DDA 
would carry all liability and would have to carry a $1 
million policy with the city as an additional insured.    
 
Jenny proposed that if the board wants to move forward 
with obtaining this type of license, it is somewhat 
possible things could be ready for the Candlelight Walk 
in November.  Alexandra believes that the biggest 
benefit is that the management and sale of alcohol is 
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removed from the event organizer and alcohol sales are 
instead driven back to the businesses who are part of 
the Promotional Association.  
 
It is important to note that the LDDA will lose alcohol 
revenue for the Block Party which was a good portion of 
total sales.  However, an event planner could still have a 
special event liquor permit laid over the Entertainment 
District and sell their own alcohol.  Members from the 
board expressed that they do not believe the point of the 
Block party is to make money, but instead to activate and 
bring people to Downtown Littleton. 
 
Some members of the board believe that all of the bars 
and restaurants will want to participate if insurance 
requirements allow for it and wondered how quickly the 
city could move.  Rob Stieg encouraged the board to be 
open to what the LDDA is capable of in the short amount 
of time leading up to this year’s Block Party.  He believes 
that the board has enough resources to figure it out.  
 
Other board members argued that even if the city could 
get it done in time for the Block Party, the DDA staff 
doesn’t currently have the capacity. The board wanted to 
know how much the insurance policy would cost and if it 
would impact revenue and believes that this should be 
shared with constituents. Treasurer Bryan Morrow 
doesn’t feel that there is enough data to make a decision 
and that if the staff’s focus is shifted, other things in the 
pipeline will be put on hold. 
 
One point of clarification from the city was that via a 
separate request to the city called a “Temporary 
Modification of Premises”, businesses that have liquor 
licenses are able to extend outside of their doors into a 
fenced-in area.  
 
Jenny suggested that a 2.5 month lead time is not 
enough time for the LDDA to market and educate 
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businesses about a brand new program.  There were no 
promises made to businesses regarding alcohol sales at 
this year’s Block Party. 
 
Vice Chair Rob Stieg asked Jenny to flush out the details 
and come back to the board via email with a timeline so 
that the public knows this option was seriously 
considered.  The LDDA will move through the process 
but is not optimistic about everything being ready for 
the Block Party this year.  The city has agreed that if this 
is something the LDDA wants, they will accelerate as 
much as they can.  Jenny will follow up with the board in 
the next two weeks with an update as she reaches out to 
the appropriate people at the city. 
 

2.​ Public Art - Bryan Morrow, committee co-chair 
Bryan shared that the Public Art Committee decided to move 
forward with a mural on private property due to the 
soon-to-expire 2025 Arts & Culture grant funds.  Because of 
visibility and feedback from the city and other stakeholders, the 
Playa Bowl location was chosen, with a goal of completion prior 
to the Block Party in June.  The committee met with the property 
owner and had a walk-through and a Call for Artists is currently 
being drafted based on the $10,350 Arts & Cultural grant.  
Rotating public art with sculptures is still a conversation for the 
future of the LDDA’s public art program.   
 
It was clarified that there wasn’t a formal application for mural 
locations, however because the 2025 grant money needed to 
be spent before June, the committee worked with the city to 
understand the path of least resistance to install a mural on 
either private or public property. The city suggested private 
property would be the best way forward with the suggested 
timeframe. The committee contacted the City’s Art and Culture 
representative to understand private property owners that have 
expressed interest in and applied for grants for murals. Once a 
location was determined, the committee and staff worked to 
build a process to open artist applications for the mural.  The 
Call for Artists will be shared widely and announced in all 
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newsletters to all DDA subscribers and a selection committee 
will choose the final artist in April. 

ii.​ Clean, Maintenance and Snow - Linda Lengyel, CSG   
1.​ Adding blocks for snow removal 

Linda has provided an update to extend snow removal services 
on all blocks currently being serviced which would cost an 
additional $255 per pass.  The board would like to see what 
this cost would equate to for a normal year as the 2025/2026 
has not shown normal accumulation.  Starting in 2027, CSG 
will be raising their rate to $85/hour.    
  

2.​ Snow Report (As of Feb. 11, 2026)  
A report through February 11, 2026 summarizes each snow 
event up until now and going forward, these reports will be 
included in all future board meetings.  
 
Linda from CSG added that they want to be a part of the 
community at this year’s Block Party and will sponsor in-kind 
work the same way they did at last year’s event. 

8.​ New Business 
a.​ N/A 

 
9.​ LDDA Director Update 

a.​ Website RFP ** 
Jenny shared a draft RFP for the new website with the board which has been 
reviewed by several staff members and Board Secretary Catharina Hughey.  
The LDDA is now ready to solicit and will share with local marketing firms and 
those that have created websites for other local districts.  A matrix will be 
used to score and award a final firm and Jenny welcomes any questions or 
comments from the board about the RFP before it goes out to the public next 
week. 
 

10.​City of Littleton Update 
The city shared that council received an update last night from Front Range 
Passenger Rail which will operate from Fort Collins to Pueblo.  Two Littleton RTD 
stations are being considered as one of the stations south of Denver.  Council has 
asked how the two stations in Littleton that currently operate could accommodate 
something like this and a comparison will be presented to council on March 17th. 
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11.​Board Member’s Additional Input 
Member Eric Hyatt and Vice Chair Rob Stieg shared that they attended the first 
Littleton Blvd Subarea study and the level of architecture that spans LIttleton Blvd was 
impressive.  They are interested to learn whether and how Littleton can handle the 
development of that area.  
 
There was also a comment from board members regarding the Prince St. bridges 
and how good they looked. The board is glad that the city considered the board’s 
feedback on design and are happy that it was moved forward. 
 

12.​Adjournment 
6:03pm 
 

13.​Calendar: Upcoming Meetings 
a.​ March 18, 2026: LDDA Board Meeting, 4:00-6:00pm, ACC Conference 

Room M1950 

Public Notice 

The public is invited to attend all regular meetings or study sessions of the Littleton 
Downtown Development Authority. Please call 303-868-4006 at least 48 hours prior to the 
meeting if you believe you will need special assistance or any reasonable accommodation in 
order to attend, or participate in, any such meeting. 
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RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2025 BUDGET 

LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
​ WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Littleton Downtown Development Authority 
(“District”) appropriated funds for the fiscal year 2025 as follows:   
 

General Fund​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $         484,000 
Debt Service Fund​ ​ ​ ​ $​ 0 
Capital Projects Fund​ $​ 0 

; and 
 
​ WHEREAS, the necessity has arisen for additional expenditures or appropriations 
requiring the expenditure of funds in excess of those appropriated for the fiscal year 2025; and 
 
​ WHEREAS, the expenditures are a contingency which could not have been reasonably 
foreseen at the time of adoption of the budget; and 
 
​ WHEREAS, the necessity has arisen for additional appropriations and expenditures of 
funds as reflected by satisfactory evidence presented to and accepted by the Board of Directors at 
this meeting and set out in the amended budget attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 
 
​ WHEREAS, funds are available for such expenditures from revenue funds available to 
the District; and 
 
​ WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published or posted in accordance with the law, 
said proposed budget amendment was available for inspection by the public at a designated 
public office, a public hearing was held on March 18, 2026, and interested electors were given 
the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed budget amendment. 
 
​ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Littleton 
Downtown Development Authority shall and hereby does amend the budget for the fiscal year 
2025 as follows: 
 

General Fund​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $         500,000 
Debt Service Fund​ ​ ​ ​ $​ 0 
Capital Projects Fund​ $​ 0 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such sums are hereby appropriated from the 

revenues of the District to the above-referenced Fund(s) for the purposes stated in Exhibit A 
and, if applicable, that such action of the Board is hereby ratified and approved nunc pro tunc as 
of the date of the actual expenditures. 
 

 

 



 

 
​
ADOPTED this 18th day of March, 2026. 

 
 

​ ​ ​ LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ By:​ ​ __________________​ ​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
​ Secretary  

 
 



 

Exhibit A 
 

(Amended Budget – 2025) 

 
 



2/24/26

Amended Budget 1 Amended Budget 2

2025 2025

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,138$                 135,138$                    

REVENUES

Property Taxes 186,185                   186,185                      

Specific Ownership Tax 10,174                     10,174                        

Interest Income 5,600                       12,000                        

Other Revenue -                               10,000                        

Sponsorships 41,500                     39,500                        

Grants 25,875                     36,000                        

Events Income 76,829                     70,000                        

Increment Revenue - Property Tax 164,439                   164,439                      

Increment Revenue - Sales Tax 110,028                   110,028                      

Total revenues 620,630                   638,326                      

Total funds available 755,768                   773,464                      

EXPENDITURES

Executive Director 98,800                     98,800                        

Administrative Assistant 27,088                     23,700                        

Legal 25,000                     23,600                        

Financial/Accounting 47,000                     52,800                        

County Treasurer's Fee 5,259                       5,259                          

Dues and Memberhsip 4,240                       2,000                          

Insurance 3,656                       4,101                          

Miscellaneous 4,220                       5,290                          

Downtown Core Cleaning Services 35,000                     33,000                        

Snow Removal 50,000                     40,000                        

Marketing and Communicatioons 43,589                     44,600                        

Printing/Mailing 1,500                       -                                  

Events - Holiday Activations 17,370                     2,000                          

Events - Block Party 65,000                     100,000                      

Events - Tree Program 48,088                     58,000                        

Events - Community Networking 1,000                       250                             

Digital Fees 2,767                       4,000                          

Signage 4,423                       2,600                          

Total expenditures 484,000                   500,000                      

Total expenditures and transfers out 

requiring appropriation 484,000                   500,000                      

ENDING FUND BALANCE 271,768$                 273,464$                    

LITTLETON DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND

AMENDED 2025 BUDGET SCHEDULE



Variance/
Amount % Amount % Remaining

REVENUES

Property Taxes 202,842$   25.09% 39,921$   26.59% (162,921)$   
Increment Revenue - Property Tax 362,028 44.78% 74,045 49.33% (287,983) 
Increment Revenue - Sales Tax 70,000 8.66% - 0.00% (70,000) 
Specific Ownership Taxes 11,156 1.38% 1,666 1.11% (9,490) 
Grants 25,000 3.09% 13,000 8.66% (12,000) 
Events Income 80,000 9.89% - 0.00% (80,000) 
Sponsorships 50,000 6.18% 20,500 13.66% (29,500) 
Interest Income 7,500 0.93% 979 0.65% (6,521) 

TOTAL REVENUES 808,526 100.00% 150,111 100.00% (658,415) 

EXPENDITURES

Management & Administration
 Executive Director 108,000 36,000 72,000 
 Administrative Assistant 31,200 4,509 26,692 
 Legal Services 45,000 2,214 42,787 
 Accounting/Financial Services 58,000 3,687 54,313 
 County Treasurer's Fees 8,473 1,709 6,764 

 Subtotal - Management 
& Administration 250,673 38.27% 48,119 49.58% 202,554 

Operations
 Supplies/Misc. Expense 6,227 124 6,103 
 Insurance 4,000 4,193 (193) 
 Dues and Membership 3,500 2,033 1,467 

 Subtotal - Operations 13,727 2.10% 6,350 6.54% 7,377 

Programs: Beautiful & Welcoming
 Flowers 75,000 - 75,000 

 Subtotal - Programs: Beautiful & Welcoming 75,000 11.45% - 0.00% 75,000 

Programs: Clean & Safe
 Cleaning Services 45,000 - 45,000 
 Snow Removal 50,000 9,560 40,440 

 Subtotal - Programs: Clean & Safe 95,000 14.50% 9,560 9.85% 85,440 

Programs: Connectivity
Public Art 15,000 - 15,000 
Downtown Map/Guide 3,000 - 3,000 
Banners 1,000 - 1,000 
 Subtotal - Programs: Connectivity 19,000 2.90% - 0.00% 19,000 

Programs: Business Friendly & Vibrant
 Marketing & Communications 91,000 15,263 75,738 
 Printing/Mailing 15,000 - 15,000 
 Events - Holiday Activations 15,000 - 15,000 
 Events - Block Party 100,000 3,384 96,616 
 Events - Tree Program 50,000 13,735 36,265 
 Events - Community Networking 1,000 - 1,000 
 Digital Fees 4,600 648 3,952 

 Subtotal - Programs:
         Business Friendly & Vibrant 276,600 42.23% 33,030 34.03% 243,570 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 655,000 111.45% 97,058 100.00% 557,942 

Net Change in Fund Balances 153,526 53,052 (100,474) 

Fund Balance - Beginning 271,768 264,718 (7,050) 
Fund Balance - Ending 425,294$   317,770$   (107,524)$   

Littleton Downtown Development Authority
Operating Statement (Budget to Actual) through March 13, 2026

2026 Budget 2026 YTD Actual

1



General 
Fund

Redstone Bank - Checking Account
Balance as of 12/31/25 41,079.12$  
Subsequent activities:

01/02/26 Card Purchase: Shift Workplace (152.73) 
01/02/26 Card Purchase: Google (66.00) 
01/05/26 Card Purchase: LS in Tea (25.00) 
01/05/26 Card Purchase: The Business Journal (145.87) 
01/05/26 Card Purchase: Downtown Colorado (750.00) 
01/07/26 CSD P&L Pool WEB PAY Littleton DDA (4,193.00) 
01/08/26 Card Purchase: Hearth Denver (15.98) 
01/08/26 Bill.com Payments (350.00) 
01/09/26 Card Purchase: Dirt Coffe (23.83) 
01/09/26 Card Purchase: GiggleBlossom (25.00) 
01/09/26 Card Purchase: Sushi Basho (250.00) 
01/13/26 Bill.com Receivable 1,000.00 
01/13/26 Card Purchase: LS in Tea (25.00) 
01/13/26 Card Purchase: Little Man (25.00) 
01/13/26 Card Purchase: The Chocolate (30.00) 
01/13/26 Card Purchase: The Lazy (35.00) 
01/13/26 Card Purchase: Palenque (50.00) 
01/16/26 Card Purchase: Hearth Denver (9.02) 
01/16/26 Card Purchase: Hearth Denver (16.85) 
01/16/26 Card Purchase: Hearth Denver (25.00) 
01/16/26 Card Purchase: Kates Wine (35.00) 
01/16/26 Card Purchase: Grand Station (50.00) 
01/22/26 Deposit 110,028.14 
01/28/26 Card Purchase: Playforge (25.00) 
01/28/26 Card Purchase: Amazon (129.24) 
01/28/26 Bill.com Payments (30,505.72) 
01/29/26 Card Purchase: Amazon (20.07) 
01/29/26 Card Purchase: Inside Scoop (25.00) 
01/30/26 Card Purchase: Snarfs (25.00) 
01/31/26 Interest 54.73 
01/31/26 Bank Fees (4.50) 
02/02/26 Card Purchase: Shift Workplace (152.73) 
02/02/26 Card Purchase: Google (70.25) 
02/03/26 Card Purchase: Hearth Denver (21.38) 
02/03/26 Card Purchase: Zeffy.com (255.00) 
02/06/26 Deposit 13,000.00 
02/09/26 Card Purchase: Special District (775.88) 
02/20/26 Bill.com Payments (30,049.42) 
02/28/26 Interest 88.82 
02/28/26 Bank Fees (1.20) 
03/02/26 Card Purchase: Shift Workplace (199.38) 
03/02/26 Card Purchase: Google (88.00) 
03/04/26 Card Purchase: Dirt Coffe (366.00) 
03/05/26 Card Purchase: Playa Bowls (53.12) 

Anticipated Activities:
Antcipated Bill.com Payables (42,827.55) 

Anticipated balance 53,358.09$  

ColoTrust Account
Balance as of 12/31/25 126,354.52$  
Subsequent activities:

01/10/26 Ptax Receipt - December 973.11 
01/10/26 TIF Receipt - December 409.22 
01/31/26 Interest 415.18 
02/10/26 Ptax Receipt - January 8,921.12 
02/10/26 TIF Receipt - January 14,846.62 
02/28/26 Interest 420.06 
03/10/26 Ptax Receipt - February 32,067.20 
03/10/26 TIF Receipt - February 58,087.47 

Anticipated balance 242,494.50$          

Total Anticipated Balance 295,852.59$          

Yield as of 02/28/26
Redstone Bank - 1.00%
ColoTrust - 3.7909%

Littleton Downtown Development Authority 
Schedule of Cash Position

December 31, 2025
Updated as of March 13, 2026
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Vendor Invoice # Date Payment Description Categ

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP L261097587 01/31/26 Financial 2026 Financial/Accounting
Designs by Sundown 104694 02/06/26 January Watering 2025 Events - Holiday Tree P
ki.co Marketing KO196 02/18/26 2026 annual contract Payment 1 of 3 (50%) 2026 Marketing & Communic
ki.co Marketing KO194 02/18/26 Website Maintenance Fees Digital Fees
Designs by Sundown 105367 03/06/26 Holiday Tree delivery and planting 2025 Events - Holiday Tree P
Starkey Strategies 1228 03/11/26 Staff salaries
CSG 26-116 03/15/26 Snow Removal

Card Purchases/Checks Invoice Total

Card Purchase: Shift Workplace 03/02/26 Workspace Membership Dues and Membership
Card Purchase: Google 03/02/26 Google Account Digital Fees
Card Purchase: Dirt Coffe 03/04/26 Breakfast items for Block Party Info Meeting Events - Block Party
Card Purchase: Playa Bowls 03/05/26 Staff lunch Operations - Misc.

Card Purchase Total

Grand Total

Littleton Downtown Development Authority  
Disbursements List (02/10/26 - 03/12/26)
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Littleton Downtown Development Authority
Property Tax Reconciliation

2026

Delinquent Specific Net Amount Net Amount To
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's Due To Received Received Ca

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees County by City by LDDA Monthly Y-T-D Rece

Beg Balance
January 8,121.06$         -$                       921.88$             -$                     (121.82)$          -$                  8,921.12$        8,921.12$         4.00% 4.00% 1              
February 31,799.93         -                         744.27               -                       (477.00)            -                    32,067.20        32,067.20         15.68% 19.68% 2              
March -                   -                   0.00% 19.68% 1              
April -                   -                   0.00% 19.68% 4              
May -                   -                   0.00% 19.68% 4              
June -                   -                   0.00% 19.68% 2              
July -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               
August -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               
September -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               
October -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               
November -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               
December -                   -                   0.00% 19.68%               -                   -                         

39,920.99$       -$                       1,666.15$          -$                     (598.82)$          -$                  40,988.32$      40,988.32$       19.68% 19.68% 19$          

 Taxes Levied  % of Levied 
 Property Taxes 

Collected 
 % Collected to 
Amount Levied 

Property Tax
General Fund 202,842.00$          100.00% 39,920.99$          19.68%

202,842.00$          100.00% 39,920.99$          19.68%

Specific Ownership Tax
General Fund 11,156.00$            100.00% 1,666.15$            14.94%

11,156.00$            100.00% 1,666.15$            14.94%

Treasurer's Fees
General Fund 3,042.63$              100.00% 598.82$               19.68%

3,042.63$              100.00% 598.82$               19.68%

CURRENT YEAR
% of Total

Property Taxes  Received
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County
 Property  Tax Interest Treasurer's Sales tax Due To

Increment Income Fee Increment County

Beg Balance
January 15,072.71$     -$  (226.09)$   -$   -$  
February 58,972.05 - (884.58) - - 
March
April 
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

74,044.76$     -$  (1,110.67)$    -$   -$  

Littleton Downtown Development Authority
Incremental Revenues

2026
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# of Snow Technicians Labor Hours Equipment Employees

2 16 Shovels/Ice Melt Application R Ramos, F Burciaga
Multi-force

 16

3 15 Shovels/Ice Melt Application E Castro, J Sly, E Camacho
Multi-force

 15
# of bags/tons Cost per bag/ton 2025-26 Product Detail

$250.00 Squeegee Rock Squeegee Rock $250.00
38 $28.00 Ice Melt Product(Mag) Safe Step 8300 50 lb bag/per pound spread $0.64

$24.50 Ice Melt Product (Cal/Sod) 80/20 Industrial Blend 50 lb bag/per pound spread $0.56
Invoice Date of Service Billing Date Invoice Amount
26-116 3/6/2026 3/15/2026 $2,480.00

SUPERVISORS:  Rob Hardy, Jeramie Sly

PASS #1: Snow Removal and Ice Melt Application

PASS #1: Ice Melt Application

SUMMARY OF SNOW EVENT - LDDA
DATE: March 6, 2026
ACCUMULATION: 2.5 inches
PASSES: 1
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